TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company		01/25/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wellman, Inc.
Street Address:	1000 E. Mciver Road
City:	Darlington
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29532
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Fiber Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	1000 E. Mciver Road	
City:	Darlington	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29532	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2179096	WELLAMID ECOLON	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-446-4800

Email: christine.casey@kirkland.com, edward.sadtler@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: c/o Edward Sadtler

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0540

\$40.00 21790

900153192

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WELLMAN HS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward Sadtler			
Signature:	/Edward Sadtler/			
Date:	01/27/2010			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Wellman TM Release#page1.tif source=Wellman TM Release#page2.tif source=Wellman TM Release#page3.tif source=Wellman TM Release#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0541

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of January 25, 2010 ("Effective Date") in favor of Wellman, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Wellman"), and Fiber Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fiber" and, collectively, Wellman and Fiber, the "Grantors"), by Wilmington Trust Company, a Delaware banking corporation, as Collateral Agent

("Releasor").

WHEREAS, certain security interests (the "Security Interests") in certain trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A (the "Trademarks") were or may have been granted by one or more of the Grantors to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (the "Original Secured Party");

WHEREAS, the Security Interests, or certain of them, were or may have been subsequently assigned by the Original Secured Party to Releasor; and

WHEREAS, Wellman has requested that Releasor release any security interest it may have in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademarks, and (ii) re-assigns to Wellman any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademarks.

Releasor, at the sole expense of the Grantors, shall take all reasonable further actions, and provide to each of the Grantors and each of their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by either Grantor or their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent, as Releasor

BY:

Name: James A. Sanley Title: Vice President

My commission expires:

KAREN CISZKOWSKI Notary Public - State of Delaware My Comm. Expires July 9, 2011

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. Registrations

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
WELLAMID	0814764	09/13/1966	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON	2179096	08/04/1998	Wellman, Inc.
WELLPET	1445793	07/07/1987	Wellman, Inc.
PIRAMID	3651991	07/07/2009	Wellman, Inc.

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country/	Registration	Registration	Record Owner
	Jurisdiction	Number	Date	
WELLAMID	Australia	712309	07/08/1996	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
WELLAMID	Austria	166173	09/10/1996	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				
WELLAMID	Brazil	819,874,680	08/24/1999	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Canada	TMA485391	11/06/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON			1	,
WELLAMID	Denmark	VR 00249/1997	01/24/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Finland	205475	04/15/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	France	96 633522	07/09/1996	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Germany	931650	06/05/1975	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID	Germany	39629905	12/12/1996	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON	- 177			,
WELLAMID	Ireland	202175	07/08/1996	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Italy	757806	08/31/1998	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Japan	4077623	10/31/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Malaysia	9610698	07/21/2003	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Mexico	78764/2006	04/18/2000	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				,
WELLAMID	Norway	185528	10/02/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON				, ,
WELLAMID	Portugal	318284 MNA	04/17/1997	Wellman, Inc.
ECOLON		1		,

Mark	Country/ Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
WELLAMID ECOLON	South Korea	40-0390964-0000	01/15/1998	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON	Spain	2047364M8	03/20/1997	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON**	Sweden	323693	06/06/1997	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON	Taiwan	774826	09/16/97	Wellman, Inc.
WELLAMID ECOLON	United Kingdom	2104640	07/09/1996	Wellman, Inc.

Foreign Applications For Registration

Mark	Country/ Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Record Owner
PIRAMID	Canada	1,372,838	11/20/2007	Wellman, Inc.
PIRAMID	Mexico	897904	11/23/2007	Wellman, Inc.

RECORDED: 01/27/2010